

22-00007-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ELISA W., ET AL., PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,
v.
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL., DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES.

(For Full Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (CIV. NO. 15-5273)
(THE HONORABLE KIMBA M. WOOD)

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
(PAGE PROOF)

Marcia Robinson Lowry
A BETTER CHILDHOOD, INC.
355 Lexington Avenue, Floor 16
New York, NY 10017
(646) 975-4456

Antony L. Ryan
Justin C. Clarke
Nicole M. Peles
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

ELISA W.; ALEXANDRIA R., BY HER NEXT FRIEND, ALISON MAX ROTHSCHILD; THIERRY E., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND, MICHAEL B. MUSHLIN; LUCAS T., XIMENA T., JOSE T.C. AND VALENTINA T.C., BY THEIR NEXT FRIEND, RACHEL FRIEDMAN; AYANNA J., BY HER NEXT FRIEND, MEYGHAN MCCREA; OLIVIA AND ANA-MARIA R., BY THEIR NEXT FRIEND, DAWN CARDI; XAVION M., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND, MICHAEL B. MUSHLIN; DAMEON C., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND, REVEREND DOCTOR GWENDOLYN HADLEY-HALL; TYRONE M., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND, BISHOP LILLIAN ROBINSON-WILTSHIRE; BRITTNEY W., BY HER NEXT FRIEND, SHAMARA MILLS; MIKAYLA G., BY HER NEXT FRIEND, MICHAEL B. MUSHLIN; MYLS J. AND MALIK M., BY THEIR NEXT FRIEND, ELIZABETH HENDRIX; AND EMMANUEL S. AND MATTHEW V., BY THEIR NEXT FRIEND, SAMUEL D. PERRY, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

– v. –

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; SHEILA J. POOLE, COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,

NEW YORK CITY ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES; STATE OF NEW YORK; NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES; AND DAVID HANSEL, COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK CITY ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

DEFENDANTS.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Erred by Concluding That Plaintiffs Had Not Satisfied Rule 23(a) Commonality.	3
A. The District Court Erred by Failing To Apply Settled Law Recognizing That a Common Risk of Harm Can Satisfy Rule 23(a)(2)’s Commonality Requirement.	4
B. The District Court Erred by Ignoring Defendants’ Common Practices That Affect All Class Members.....	14
II. The District Court Erred by Concluding That Plaintiffs Had Not Satisfied Rule 23(a) Typicality.....	23
A. The District Court Erred by Misapplying Settled Law on Typicality.	24
B. The District Court Erred by Finding That the Named Plaintiff Children Are Not Typical of the Class.	25
III. The District Court’s Failure To Consider The Proposed Subclasses Is Reversible Error.....	27
IV. The Alternative Grounds Raised by Defendants Fail.....	30
A. The Named Plaintiffs Adequately Represent the Class and Subclasses.....	31
B. Class Counsel Adequately Represents the Class and Subclasses.....	33
C. The Proposed Class and Subclasses Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2).....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	37
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	8, 15, 20
<i>B.K. ex rel. Tinsley v. Snyder</i> , 922 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Brown v. Giuliani</i> , 158 F.R.D. 251 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	25
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	9
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 272 F.R.D. 288 (D. Mass. 2011)	24
<i>D.G. ex rel. Stricklin v. DeV Vaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).....	8, 12, 24
<i>Danny B. ex rel. Elliott v. Raimondo</i> , 784 F.3d 825 (1st Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Soc. Servs. Dep’t</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	8
<i>DL v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Doe v. Cuomo</i> , 755 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Doe v. New York City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 649 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Farricielli v. Holbrook</i> , 215 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2000) (per curiam).....	30
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	31
<i>Freeland v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	31

Helling v. McKinney, 509 U.S. 25 (1993) 1, 8

Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Public Schools, 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 13

Jin v. Shanghai Original, Inc., 990 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2021) 36

Kostok v. Thomas, 105 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 9

L.V.M. v. Lloyd, 318 F. Supp. 3d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 25

M.B. ex rel. Eggemeyer v. Corsi, 327 F.R.D. 271 (W.D. Mo. 2018) 24

M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Abbott, 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018) 8, 12, 14

M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry, 294 F.R.D. 7 (S.D. Tex. 2013) 24, 35

M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry, 675 F.3d 842 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 13

M.G. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ., 162 F. Supp. 3d 216 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 22

Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani, 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) passim

Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani, 929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), *aff’d*, 126 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 1997) 10

Miles v. Merrill Lynch & Co., 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) 30

Parent/Professional Advocacy League v. City of Springfield, 934 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 12, 13

Parsons v. Ryan, 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2015) 14, 25, 29, 39

Reynolds v. Giuliani, 506 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007) 39

Robidoux v. Celani, 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993) 28

Rothstein v. UBS AG, 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 6, 7

S.W. ex rel. Marquis-Abrams v. City of New York, 46 F. Supp. 3d 176 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 21

Sam M. ex rel. Elliott v. Carcieri, 608 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 37

Shain v. Ellison, 356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 10

Smith v. Carpenter, 316 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 7

Swift & Co. v. United States, 276 U.S. 311 (1928) 9

Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A., 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020) 5

Thomas v. City of New York, 143 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 1998) 5

Toney-Dick v. Doar, No. 12 CIV. 9162, 2013 WL 5295221 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2013)..... 23, 37

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 5, 6

United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty, 445 U.S. 388 (1980)..... 28

Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley, 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 35

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... passim

Statutes & Rules

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 430.11..... 14

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 430.12(a) 19

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(10)..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(16)..... 19, 29, 32

42 U.S.C. § 675(1)..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(A) 14

42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(B)..... 19, 29, 32

42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(E)..... 19, 29, 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)..... 33

N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 1089(a)(3)(b) 21

N.Y. Soc. Servs. L. § 384-b..... 20, 35

Other Authorities

7AA C. Wright & A. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* §
1775 (3d ed. 2008)..... 38

OCFS, *2021 Monitoring and Analysis Profiles With Selected
Trend Data: 2017-2021* (2021),
<https://ocfs.ny.gov/main/reports/maps/counties/New%20York%20City.pdf>..... 3

U.S. Children's Bureau, *Child Maltreatment Data, Outcomes 1
and 2: Safety*, [https://cwoutcomes.acf.hhs.gov/cwodatasite
/recurrence/index](https://cwoutcomes.acf.hhs.gov/cwodatasite/recurrence/index) 3
